

LINEMAN'S TESTING LABORATORIES OF CANADA LIMITED TERMS AND CONDITIONS LTL003

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF LINEMAN'S TESTING LABORATORIES

- Lineman's Testing Laboratories guarantees all equipment proposed for re-use to a final PCB concentration of less than 50 ppm. After 90 days, the equipment will be sampled and analyzed for PCB content.
- 2. Lineman's Testing Laboratories will have the decontaminated mineral oil disposed in accordance with provincial regulations.
- 3. Lineman's Testing Laboratories will not flush or refill any electrical equipment for re-use (ie. transformers, circuit breakers, etc.) with chemical reagent. New Voltesso 35 mineral oil is used for these procedures.
- 4. Lineman's Testing Laboratories will only work on equipment that has previously been properly grounded and de-energized.
- 5. The contractor/customer must apply for a site specific Certificate of Approval from the Ministry of the Environment and Energy. The application is also sent to the City or Town Clerk, Police Department, Fire Department, and the Medical Officer of Health. It usually takes from thirty to ninety days to process these documents. Lineman's Testing Laboratories may also apply on behalf of the client for a waste generator number covering the waste class 251C. This is required to transport the oil, once it has been decontaminated, from your location to a licensed waste oil recycler.

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CLIENT

- 1. In the event that the client has PCB contaminated mineral oil in storage, the client must provide a 11/82 storage site number. In the event that the client has not applied for a number, Lineman's Testing Laboratories may assist in the application for this document.
- 2. To provide the following power supply for the operation of the Mobile Decontamination Unit: 480Volt/60Amp or 600Volt/40Amp 3-phase 60Hz.
- 3. To provide a water supply for the requirements.
- 4. To retain the minimal, if any, solid PCB contaminated waste such as gloves, coveralls, paper, etc., in an approved storage facility.
- 5. To issue the proper electrical clearances and ensure availability of qualified electrical personnel at all times, during operations, for insurance of equipment and personnel safety (Lineman's Testing Laboratories to provide).

C. PRICING AND PROJECT EXECUTION

- 1. The quotation will be valid for sixty (60) days. The project will be scheduled upon receipt of a purchase order. It is understood that the schedule may be modified from time to time.
- 2. In regard to the actual processing of the contaminated oil, should items be discovered on site that have changed the scope of the project from the time of the original quotation, Lineman's Testing Laboratories reserves the right to the following options:
 - A. Amend the contract price.
 - B. In the event that an agreement cannot be reached, cancel the project.

Items not included, but not limited to, are:

- a. Water: Maximum concentration: 500 ppm
- b. Interfering contaminants acetone, ketone solvent, chlorinated solvent, alcohol, synthetic oil, phosphate, hydraulic fluids, motor oil.
- c. Actual time allowed.
- d. PCB concentrations: Upon receiving and analyzing samples, Lineman's Testing Laboratories will make all necessary adjustments required.

D. PAYMENT TERMS*

- 1. 100% of invoice value net 30 days.
- The Goods and Services Tax (G.Ś.T.) is not included in the price quoted unless specifically requested.
- 3. In the event of project cancellation by the client, there will be a charge of \$1,000.00 to cover the administration costs related to filing of the necessary documents.
- * The following payment terms are based on the customer's ability to meet Lineman's Testing Laboratories credit requirements. In the event that these requirements are not met, an alternative method of payment will be negotiated.